STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA	FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY:
HEARING DEPARTMENT 1149 S. Hill St., 5th Fl., Los Angeles, CA 90015	FILED NOV 1 5 2012 STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES
In the Matter of:	Case No(s): 11-O-16745-DFM
LEIGH ANNE PATTEN,	ORDER SETTING ASIDE DEFAULT, RESTORING RESPONDENT TO ACTIVE
Member No.: 249790,	STATUS, AND SCHEDULING STATUS CONFERENCE
A Member of the State Bar	

On November 8, 2012, Respondent filed a motion to aside the default previously entered in this matter. With that motion, she submitted a verified response to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges in the case. On November 14, 2012, the State Bar filed a statement of non-opposition to the motion.

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING under the applicable rules, the court grants the motion to set aside the order entering Respondent's default and the order enrolling her inactive pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (e).

IN ADDITION, the court further orders that Respondent be restored to active status effective immediately.

FINALLY, the court orders that a status conference will take place on December 17, 2012, commencing at 9:45 a.m., at which time the matter will be given a new trial date. All parties and their counsel are directed to attend.

If the parties wish a settlement conference, they should contact the staff of this court and one will be arranged for them.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: November 15, 2012

DONALD F. MILES
Judge of the State Bar Court

kwiktag* 152 143 595

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on November 15, 2012, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER SETTING ASIDE DEFAULT, RESTORING RESPONDENT TO ACTIVE STATUS, AND SCHEDULING STATUS CONFERENCE

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

LEIGH A. PATTEN
THE LAW OFFICES OF LEIGH A. PATTEN
30025 ALICIA PKWY
153
LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

ELI MORGENSTERN, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on November 15, 2012.

Rose M. Luthi
Case Administrator
State Bar Court